
 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 
To: Bill Hanson 

         School Board Members 
  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 6, 2011 

 
Re: Bid #1159, Bid Package #2R, (Contract #0330) – CIP Concrete/Foundations at 

Denfeld High School – Change Order #8 – Northland Concrete and Masonry 
Company, LLC  

 
Bid #1159, BP#2R (Contract #0330) – CIP Concrete/Foundations at Denfeld High School was 
approved at the Regular School Board Meeting on August 31, 2009 with a bid of $372,370.00. 
 
Change Order #8 to this bid is to provide concrete at the metal deck for floor infills at mechanical 
shafts, provide concrete sealer in Area 5, cut out old wood floor for installation of tube steel and for 
additional charges for concrete heat/accelerator due to late pours resulting in an increase of 
$11,609.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1159,BP#2R (Contract #0330) – CIP Concrete/Foundations at Denfeld High School adding 
$11,609.00 to the previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of 
$534,743.00. 

 
      Attachment 



.,.CHANGE 'ORDER 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER-ADVISER E!,ITION 	 . CQNSTRUcnON MANAGBR o peo# 239I AlA DOCUMENT G701/CMa ARCHITECT oBID # 1159 

AUG 30 2011 CONTkAcroR o 
AUG 23 2011 FIELD o 

(Instructions on reverse side) OTHER o 
DENFELD HIGH SCHOOL 0330-008 

PROJECT: 	 CHANGE ORDER NO.: 4405 WEST 4TH STREET 
(Name tllld Ilddtwl) DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55807 8/17/11

INITIAT.ION DATE: 

NORTHLAND CONCRETE AND MASONRYl'ltb~CT NOS. 0807-03
TO CONTRACI'OR: 12026 RlVERWOOD DRIVE 	 !JE ,. 
(Name tllld tltIdtwI) BURNSVILLE, MiNNESOTA 5533'7 	 Contract #330 

CONTRACT FOR: 
CIP Concrete Slabs 

CONTRACT DATE: 8/31109 

The Contract is changed as follows: 


Provide labor and material as necessary to complete the work for 
 v.~©~OWJ~ 
Request F';~ Change Order #064;#093, #177, #192 

as noted on the attached page as RFCO #064, #093, #177, #192. 


~Q'709 
. 	 'E81.tG4rr 

Not valid until sIgned by the Owner, Construction Manager,· Architect and Contractor. 

The original (Contract Surn~) was ....• , . . . . . • . . . . • . . . • . . • • . •• S 372,370.00 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders. . . . . • • . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . • . .• 
The. (Contract Sum) ~) prior to this Change Order was . . . . . . . • •. .. 

S 
S 

150,764.00 
523,134.00 

The (Contract Sum)~) will be (increased)(d~~y 
this Change Order . . • . . • . • . . . . . . . . • . . • . . • . • • . . . • . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . • • . . . . • • . .. S 11,609.00 

The: new (Contract Sum) l6liBlt~) including this Change Order will be •.•• s 534,743.00 
The Contract Time will be ~~) (unchanged) by. . . . . . . . . . . . • . • • . • . . . • . .. 
The d2te of SUbstmtJal Completion as of the d2te of this Change Order therefore Is •.•....... 

zero (-0­ ) days
unChanged.. 

NOTE: 	This summary does not reflect changes In the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorl1.:ed 
by Construction Change Directive. 

ARCHITECT: DSGW ARCHITECTS 

ADDRESS 2 West First Street, Duluth, MN 55801 

BY ~Q..~ DATE, !lz..ctlll 

JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. 

WP~~:remnrE.ast, Rm. 100, Duluth, MN 55802 

.LA'1'/~ DATE: 1J"/ /1 

OWNER: INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT #709 

ADDRESS 215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 

BY:_________ DATE:____ 

CONTRACTOR: NORTIlLAND CONCRETE AND MASONRY, LLC 

CAUTION: You should use an original AlA document which has this caution prInted In red. 

An original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced. 


a AlA DOCUMENT G701ICMa • CHANGE ORDER • CONSTRUcnON MANAGJ!R.ADVJSP.R EDITION. 1992 EDmoN. AlA­
®1992 • THl! AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS. 17;\5 NEW YORK AVI!NUE, N:W.. WASHINGTON, o.c. 2()()06.5292
WADt.Ia.In:......11-.......... _I..-a-__d-_ • ..s_t....a.-_ .Ift ... ___ ....:1_..... • _____ _.,JIft ____ .• ..' ... ~ "." ~.
..tI 

http:WADt.Ia.In


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 

 
 
To: Bill Hanson 

         School Board Members 
  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 1, 2011 

 
Re: Bid #1159, Bid Package #2R, (Contract #0510) – Structural Steel/Metal 

Decking/Misc. Metals - Erection at Denfeld High School – Change Order #15– 
Red Cedar Steel Erectors, Inc. 

 
Bid #1159, BP#2R (Contract #0840) – Structural Steel/Metal Decking/Misc. Metals - Erection at 
Denfeld High School was approved at the Regular School Board Meeting on August 31, 2009 with 
a bid of $287,000.00. 
 
Change Order #15 to this bid is for extra work due to field conditions resulting in an increase of 
$4,465.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1159, BP#2R (Contract #0510) – Structural Steel/Metal Decking/Misc. Metals - Erection at 
Denfeld High School adding $4,465.00 to the previously awarded base bid and change orders for a 
new contract total of $333,243.00. 

 
      Attachment 



BY: V.J7'T"II-f"tlU7~"--DATE: 

CHANGE 'ORDER

I OWNER· o 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER-ADVISER E!>ITION CON.5fRUCTlON MANAGER 
 o PCO# 230 

ARCHITECI'AlA DOCUMENT G700CMa AU5 - 2 2611 o BID #1159 
CONTRACI'OR o 

. AUG - 8 2611 FIElD o 
(Instructions on reverse side) OTHER, o 

The original (Contract Sum~) was .•...•.....•..............•. 287,000.00
,•Net change by previously authorized Cl12nge Orders ................................... . 41,778.00
,The (Contract Sum) ~iiijlliU. ~) prior to this Change Order was .•........•. 328,778.00 
The (Contract Sum)~) wW be (inCreased) (decreased~) by 
this Ch2nge Order • • . . • • • . . . . • . . • • • • . . • . • • • . • • • . • • • . • . • • • . . • • . • • . . • . • • • . . • • • . • • • . . S 4,465.00 
Th\= new (Contract Sum~ce) including this Change Order wiD be ...• S 333,243.00 
The Contract Time will be iIJutJa~) (unchanged) by •••.•••.••.•.•••.•.•..••• zero (-0- )d2ys 
The d2te of Substantial Completion as of the d2te of this Change Order therefore is ..••..•.•• unChanged. 

NOTE: This summary docs not ~nect changes In the Canmct SUm, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorlxed 
by Construction Chanae Directive. 

PROGRAM MANAGER: JOHNSON CONTROLS,INC. ARCHITECT: DSGW ARCHITECTS 

ADDRESS 2 West First Street, Duluth, MN 55801 

am 100, if1
'2 >r__-L____________+_ 

BOSSARDTCORPORATION 

rive, Ste. 770, Mpls, MN 55437 


DATE: el:zlu 
CONTRACTOR: RED CEDAR STEEL ERECTORS, INC. OWNER: INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT n09 
ADDRESS: 4621 Domain Drive:. Menomonie, WI 54751 ADDRESS 215 Nord! 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 

BY:__~____________ DATE:,_______ 

AlA document which has this caution printed In red. 

BY: , 

CAurION: YOu should use an Original 
An original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced. 

AlA DOCUMENT GlO1ICIIII. CHANGE ORDER • CONSTRUCIlON MANAGER...\DYJSER EDmON. 1m EDmON • AlA­
Cll9ll2 • THE AMERICAN fNST'ITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 17:\'i NEW YORK AVENUE, N:W•• WASHINGTON. D.c. 200<J6.'S292 ..• ,.,... --......A._ .1-.....____ ... -.L._.____..J__ ~ ... _._.__ I ..... __ ..... _A..I_ .• _ __ ..II ....... _ •••• ,~_. "'. • '" _ • "'. ..•• 


PROJECT: DENFELD mGH SCHOOL CHANGB ORDER NO.: 
(Ntlml! (lntf addrPS$) 4405 WEST 4TH STREET 

DULUTII, MINNESOTA 55807 INITIA1:JON DATE:' 

TO CONTRACTOR: RED CEDAR STEEL ERECTORS, INC. PROJECT NOS.: 
4621 DOMAIN DRIVE 
MENOMONIE, WISCONSIN 54751' CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

The Contr2ct is changed as follows: 

Provide labor and material as necessary to complete the work for RFCO-139 as shown on the 
attached page. 

Not valid unUI signed by the Owner, Construction Manager, Architect and Contractor • 

510-015 

7120/11 

0807-03 

Contract #510 
su. Steel - ~ction 

8/31109 

1.5.D.#709 
• FACIUTIESMGMT 

BY: 

http:333,243.00
http:4,465.00
http:328,778.00
http:41,778.00
http:287,000.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 

 
 
To: Bill Hanson 

         School Board Members 
  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 6, 2011 

 
Re: Bid #1159, Bid Package #2R, (Contract #0510) – Structural Steel/Metal 

Decking/Misc. Metals - Erection at Denfeld High School – Change Order #16– 
Red Cedar Steel Erectors, Inc. 

 
Bid #1159, BP#2R (Contract #0840) – Structural Steel/Metal Decking/Misc. Metals - Erection at 
Denfeld High School was approved at the Regular School Board Meeting on August 31, 2009 with 
a bid of $287,000.00. 
 
Change Order #16 to this bid is for modifications to the stair landing in Ceramics to make wall 
space for outlets for seven pottery stations and to install metal deck and angle at floor infills for 
mechanical shafts resulting in an increase of $3,990.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1159, BP#2R (Contract #0510) – Structural Steel/Metal Decking/Misc. Metals - Erection at 
Denfeld High School adding $3,990.00 to the previously awarded base bid and change orders for a 
new contract total of $337,233.00. 

 
      Attachment 



_____ _ 

BY:' 

CAUTION: 

AUb [ l lUll 

I 
CHANGE 'ORDER AUG 3 02011 ~.&I . 	 ., 

CONS"rRUCTION MANAGER-ADYISER E~ITION 	 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER o PCO II 234 

ARCHITECT o BID #1159 
CONTRAcroR o 
FIELD o 

(Instructions on reverse side) 	 OTHER o 

AlA DOCUMENT G701lCMa 

Not valid until signed by the Owner, Construction Manager, Architect and Contractor. 

The original (Contract Sum~) was ....•......•......•...•..... S 287,000.00 
46,243.00Net change by previously authOrized Change Orders . . . • . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • • •. S 

The (Contract Sum) ~ prior to this Change Order was . . . . . . . . . • .. S '333,243.00 
The (Contract Sum) ~ will be (Increased) (d~~ 
this Change Order • . . • . • . . • .. • . . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . • • . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . . . • . . . . . . . . . • . . • . •. S 3,990.00 
Th~ new (Contract Sum)~) Including this Change Order will be .•.• S 337,233.00 
The Contract Time will be .~. (unchanged) by. . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . zero ( -0- ) days 
The d2te of Subst2ntial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore Is ......•... unChanged: . 

NOTE: 	This summary does not rc:flect changes In the Contrlct Sum. Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been author17.ed 
by Construction Change Directive. 

JOHNSON CON1ROLS, INC. ARCIDTECT: 	 DSGW ARCHITECTS 

Rm. 100, Duluth, MN 55802 ADDRESS 2 West First Street, Duluth, MN 55801 

BY: 	 DATE: 4'1~f" BY ~~ DATE 81z.~11I 
------------~-----

CONSTRUCTION MAN BOSSARDT COIU'ORATION 

BY: 

rman Center Drive, Ste. 770, Mpis, MN 55437 

DATE: 

OWNER: INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT #709 CONTRACTOR: RED CEDAR STEEL ERECTORS, INC. 
ADDRESS 215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 ADDRESS: 4621 Domain Drive, Menomonie, WI 54751 

BY:__,--________DATE:.______
DATE: i'-~--~ 

You should use an original AlA document which has this caution printed In reCi. 
An original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced. 

~~~-~m, 

AlA DOCUMENT G701ICMa • CHANGE ORDER • CONSTRUCTION MANAGER-AIMSER EDmoN • 1992 EDITION. AlA­
ClI992 • THE AMERICAN IN.mTUTE OF ARCHmCTS, 17:\'S NEW YORK AVENUE. N.W.. WA.'lHiNGTON. D.C. 20006·'S292
u.""a....." .• '_.1 ... ... _a____ .,f___ ..t_ .. .. _ •• _ • ... • • -- ... _...~ 	 ~ 

DENFELD mGH SCHOOLPROJECT: 
4405 WEST 4TH STREET 

. (Name alld addn#) 
DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55807 

. TO CONTRACTOR: 	 RED CEDAR STEEL ERECTORS, INC. 
4621 DOMAIN DRIVE (Name IIml adrhws) 
MENOMONIE, WISCONSIN 54751 

The Contract is changed as tollows: 

Provide labor and material as negessary to complete the work for 
Proposal Request #280R and Request Field Change Order #064 
as noted on the attached page as PR #280R and RFCO #064. 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 

INITIATION DATE: 

PROJECT NOS.: 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

510-016 

7/27/11 

0807-03 

Contract #510 
Str. Steel - Erection 

8/31109 

http:author17.ed
http:337,233.00
http:3,990.00
http:333,243.00
http:46,243.00
http:287,000.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 

 
 
To: Bill Hanson 

         School Board Members 
  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 1, 2011 

 
Re: Bid #1159, Bid Package #2R, (Contract #0840) – Storefront/Windows at Denfeld 

High School – Change Order #7– St. Germain’s Glass, Inc. 
 
Bid #1159, BP#2R (Contract #0840) – Storefront/Windows at Denfeld High School was approved 
at the Regular School Board Meeting on August 31, 2009 with a bid of $253,066.00. 
 
Change Order #7 to this bid is to demo and replace the existing east entrances of Area 6 with 
aluminum storefront, remove magnets, provide filler screws and supply a locknetics horn resulting 
in an increase of $18,894.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1159,BP#2R (Contract #0840) – Storefront/Windows at Denfeld High School adding $18,894.00 
to the previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $315,906.00. 

 
      Attachment 



BY: 

BY: 

CHANGE ORDER ... 
CONSTRUCfION MANAGER-ADVISER EDITION CONSTRUCTION MANAGER o PCO.# 217I AlA DOCUMENT G70llCMa AUG ...:8 2011 ARCHITECT ihD#1159 . 

Provide labor and material as ne:,essary to complete the work for PR-249 and PR285 as noted on attached page. 

fD)[§ © ~D \Yl~~: 

lnl AUG 2 3 2011 l0 
• I.S.0.#709 
FACIlITIES MGMT 

Not valid until ~Igned by th4t Owner, Construction Manager, Architect and Contractor. 

The original (Contract Sum~) was . . . .. . . . . . . • . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .. $ 253,066.00 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . .. $ 43,946.00 
The (Contract Sum) ~) prior to this Change Order was. . . . . . . . . . .. S 197,012.00 
The (Contract Sum)~) wHl be (increased) (~) by 
this Change Order • . • • . • • • • . . . . . . . • . . . • . • • • . . • . • . • . • . . • • . • . . . . • . • • . • . . . • . . • . • . • . •. S 18,894.00 
The new (Contract Sum)~lIIX~) including this Change Order will be •• •• S 315,906.00 
The Contract Time wDl be ~) (unchanged) by. . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . zero (-0- ) days 
The date of Substantlal Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is .....•.... unchanged. 

NOTE: This summ2ty docs not tefl~ct chanacs In the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Gwu:mteed Maximum Price which hllVe been authorl?.ed 
by Construction Change Directive. 

JOHNSON CONIROLS,INC. ARCHITECf: DSGW ARCHITECTS 

ADDRESS 

BY: _______-4-_DATE:,-'-'"q..c~~ 

CONSTRUCI10N MANAGE 
ADDRES 83 annan Center Drive, Ste. 170, Mpls, MN 55437 

OWNER: INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT #709 

ADDRESS 215 North lst Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 

BY:________DATE:____ 

CAUTION: You should use an original AlA document which has this caution printed In red. 

An original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced. 


JUl 22 2311 
(Instructions on reverse aide) 

PROJECT: 
(Nllmulldtilddl'f#) 

DENFELD mGH SCHOOL 
4405 WEST 4TH STREET 
DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55807 

ST. GERMAIN'S GLASS, INC. 
TO CONTRACTOR: 212 NORTH40TFlAVENUE WESt 
(NII_ tilnd IIddl'f#) DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55807 

The Contract is changed as follows: 

CONTitACIOR 0 
FIELD 0 
OTIIER 0 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 

INITIATION DATE: 

PROJECT NOS.: 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

8~0-007 

7/18/11 

0807-03 

Contract #840 Storefront 
Windows 

10/20/09 

http:authorl?.ed
http:315,906.00
http:18,894.00
http:197,012.00
http:43,946.00
http:253,066.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 

 
 
To: Bill Hanson 

         School Board Members 
  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 1, 2011 

 
Re: Bid #1176, Bid Package #3, (Contract #0920) – Drywall/Plaster at Denfeld High 

School – Change Order #17 – Minuti-Ogle Company, Inc. 
 
Bid #1176, BP#3 (Contract #0920) – Drywall/Plaster at Denfeld High School was approved at the 
Regular School Board Meeting on February 23, 2010 with a bid of $1,359,800.00. 
 
Change Order #17 to this bid is to provide gyp walls and additional furring and bulkhead at 1112A 
and soffit at 2118 resulting in an increase of $2,715.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1176, BP#3 (Contract #0920) – Drywall/Plaster at Denfeld High School adding $2,715.00 to the 
previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $1,603,232.00. 

 
      Attachment 



/ CHANGE 'ORDER ,~' ~CO# 218CONSTRUCfION NANAGER-ADVISER EDITION CONSTRUCI10N MANAGER o BID #1176 ARCHITECTAlA DOCUMENT G701/CMa AUG - 8' 2011 
CONTRACTOR oJUt 2 2 2011 
~ELD o 


(InstructiOns on reverse side) OTHER o 

929917DENFELD IDGH SCHOOL 

CHANGE ORDER NO.:PROJECT: 4405 WEST 4TH STREET 
7/18/11

(NtI_II"dllddras) DULUTH. MINNESOTA 55807 
INITIATION DATE: 

0807"03MINUTI"OGLE COMPANY, INC. 
PROJECT NOS.: ro CONTRACTOR: 7030 6TH STREET NORTH 

Contract #920(Htlmu"d flddras) OAKDALE, MI'NNESOTA 55128 
CONTRACT FOR: DrywaillPlaster 

CONTRACT DATE: 2/23/10 

The Contract is changed as follows: 
Provide labor and material as necessary to complete the work for PR~242 and PR-275 as noted on attached page. 

fD)[g© [g 0\Yl~/ru 
In1 AUG 2 3 2011 ~ 

I.S.0.#709 
JW:#IUfIES MOMT 

Not valid until signed by the Owner. Construction Manager, Archl~ect and Contractor. 

1,359,800.00
The original (Contract Sum) ~) was ••• , • • • • • • • • •• • •• • • • • • • • •• •• S 240,717.00
Net change by previously authorized Change: Orders. . . . • • • . . . • • • • . . . • . • • . . • • . . . • . . . •. •• • ~ ,600,517.00
The- (Contl'2et Sum) (~prlor to this. Change Order was •••••• ; • • • •• • 

The (Contract Sum) (~willbe (increased) (~~ by 
 2,715.00
this Change Order . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . • . . . • . .• • 

1,603,232.00
The new (Contract Sum) (~) including this Change Order will be •••• •

" zero -0­
The Contract TIme will be (I~) (unchanged) by •.•....•••....••.•.•.•••• uhchange~.days
The date of SubSWldaJ Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is •.••••.••• 

NOTE: This summary does not reflect changcs In the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Pdce which have been lIuthorl7.ed 
by Construction Change Dlrc:ctlve. 

DSGW ARCmTECTSARCIDTECT:JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. PROGRAM MANAGER: 

BY: ______~r--

OWNER: INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT #709 

ADDRESS 215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 

BY:,_"--_______ DATE:__-­

CAUTION: You should use an original AlA document which has this caution printed In red. 
An original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced. 

AlA DOCUMENT GlO1ICMa • CHANGE ORDER. CONSTRUCIlON MANAGER..IDVISER EDmON. 1992 EDmoN. AlA­

C)1992 • THE AMERICAN INSTlT1.lTE OF ARCHlTECI'S. 17:\~ NEW YORK AVENUE. N:W.. 'IlUA."HlNr."rON ~r ,tl(INC..U(\")

tAlA.,.".....",.. f ....n_...___ ~ _L .a ,. •• 

http:lIuthorl7.ed
http:1,603,232.00
http:2,715.00
http:600,517.00
http:240,717.00
http:1,359,800.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 

 
 
To: Bill Hanson 

         School Board Members 
  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 1, 2011 

 
Re: Bid #1176, Bid Package #3, (Contract #0920) – Drywall/Plaster at Denfeld High 

School – Change Order #18 – Minuti-Ogle Company, Inc. 
 
Bid #1176, BP#3 (Contract #0920) – Drywall/Plaster at Denfeld High School was approved at the 
Regular School Board Meeting on February 23, 2010 with a bid of $1,359,800.00. 
 
Change Order #18 to this bid is to extend the gyp wall at the ceramics stair, construct “doghouse” 
shafts at the kitchen attic, add bulkhead in Corridor 1098, add wall furring  for fin tube radiation in 
Room 3005, build soffit and add gyp to cover the rough block/brick edges at Rom 1013, plaster 
around door 1077 to close off rough clay tile and for additional framing to support the ramp outside 
the lecture hall resulting in an increase of $13,814.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1176, BP#3 (Contract #0920) – Drywall/Plaster at Denfeld High School adding $13,814.00 to the 
previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $1,617,046.00. 

 
      Attachment 



CONTRACTOR: MINUTI-OGLE COMPANY, INC. OWNER: INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT #709 

S8: 7030 6th Street North, Oakdale, Minnesota 55128 ADDRESS 215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 

~51t!;'O
DATE: 

{
S' libl BY: DATE:_~__ 

should use an original AlA document which has this caution printed in red. 

I CHANGE 'ORDER 11 ,. ..... 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER-ADVISER E~IT'ON CONSTRucnON MANAGER o PCON 231 
AIA DOCUMENT G70UCMa ARCHITECf o BID #1176 

CONTRAcroR oAUG 1 2 2011 
FIELD oAUG f 7 2011 

(Instructions· on reverse side) OTHER o 

PROJECT: 
DENFELD mGH SCHOOL 
4405 WEST 4TH STREET CHANGE ORDER NO.: 

920-018 

(Nllmulldllddrws) DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55807 
INITIATION DATE: 

7/27111 

TO CONTRACTOR: 
MlNVTI-OGLE COMPANY, INC. 
7030 6TH STREET NORTH PROJECT NOS.: 0807-03 

(NR~Rlld«ldrws) OAKDALE, MINNESOTA 55128 
CONTRACT FOR: 

Contract #920 
DrywalllPlaster 

CONTRACT DATE: 2/23/10 

The Contract is changed a$ follows: 

Provide labor and material as necessary to complete the work for 
Request For Change Order 178, #180, #182, #183, #184, #185 
and Proposal Request #280R as noted on the attached page as RFCO #178, 

#180, #182, #183, #184, #185 and PR #280R. IO)~©~UW~:fi)) 


lnl AIM; 26 2011 ~ 
Not valid until signed by the Owner, Construction Manager, Architect and Contractor. 

The original (Contr.lct Sum~) was ...........•....•.........•. s 1,359,800.00 
Net ch21lge by previously authorized Change Orders •.••...•..••..•.•..•...••.•......... s 243,432.00 
The (Contract Sum)~) prior to this Change Order was .......•.... s 1,603,232.00 
The (Contract Sum)~) will be (Increased) (~~y 
this Change Order • . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • • • . . . • • . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . • . • • . . • . s 13,814.00 
TIle new (Contract Sum~) Including this Change Order will be •.•• s 1,617,046.00 
The Contract Time will be ~ (unch21lged) by .•...•.•.••..•..•••...... 
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is ...•...•.• 

zero (·0­ ) days 
unchanged: . 

NOTE: ThIs summary does not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been author17.ed 
by Construction Change Directive. 

PROGRAM MANAGER: JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. ARCHITECT: DSGW ARCHITECTS 

ADDRESS 2 West First Street, Duluth, MN 55801 L 

BY ~~ATE81/," /I 

BY: 

An original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced. 

"".It AlA DOCUMENT G701ICMa • CHANGE ORDER • CONSTRUcrtON MANAGER,\DVlSER EDmoN. 1992 EDmON. AlA­

http:author17.ed


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 

 
 
To: Bill Hanson 

         School Board Members 
  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 6, 2011 

 
Re: Bid #1176, Bid Package #3, (Contract #0920) – Drywall/Plaster at Denfeld High 

School – Change Order #19 – Minuti-Ogle Company, Inc. 
 
Bid #1176, BP#3 (Contract #0920) – Drywall/Plaster at Denfeld High School was approved at the 
Regular School Board Meeting on February 23, 2010 with a bid of $1,359,800.00. 
 
Change Order #19 to this bid is to add FRP at the stair wall, rebuild soffit around the beam at grid 
18 under the exterior canopy, patch holes in the shaft at choir room 211, and plaster walls in area 3 
resulting in an increase of $13,329.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1176, BP#3 (Contract #0920) – Drywall/Plaster at Denfeld High School adding $13,329.00 to the 
previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $1,630,375.00. 

 
      Attachment 



I 
CHANGE 'ORDER •.M.­
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER-ADVISER E~ITION CONSTRUcnON MANAGBR 
AlA DOCUMENT G701/CMa ARCHITBCTAUG 2 4 2011 

CONTRACToR 
AUG 3n 2fln FIBLD 

(Instructions on reverse side) OTHBR 
DENFELD ffiGH SCHOOL ' 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: PROJECT: 4405 WEST 4TH STREET 
(Name Rlld Rddrt#). DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55807 

INITIATION DATE: 

MINUTI-OGLE COMPANY, INC. 
TO CONTRACTOR: 	 PROJECT NOS.: 7030 6TH STREET NORTH 
(Name Mild IIddrt#) OAKDALE, MINNESOTA 55128 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

The Contract lschanged as follows: 

Provide labor and material as necessary to complete the work for 
Request For Change Order 170, ~179, #193 and Proposal Request #299 
as noted on the attached page as RFCO #170, #179, #193 and PR#299. 

,~r 
OPCO# 236 
o BID #1176 

0 

0 

0 


920-019 

8117111 

0807-03 

Contract #920 
DrywalllPlaster 

2/23/10 

Not valid until ~Igned by the Owner, Construction Manager, Architect and Contractor. 

The original (Contract Sum)~6lI~) was . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . .. 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
The (Contract Sum) ~ prior to this Change Order was . . . . . . . . • . .. 

S 
S 
S 

1,359,800.00 
257,246.00 

1,617,046.00 
The (Contract Sum) (QllilijtK~tQCtii~ will be (Increased) (d~~ 
this Change Order •.•...........•.............••..•......•.... '...•....•....•.•••.• 
The. new (Contract Sum) ~) including this Change Order will be .•.• 

s 
S 

13,329.00 
1,630,375.00 

The Contract Time wID be (~) (unchanged) by •.•.......•..•...•••..•.• 
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is •.•.•.•••• 

zero ( -0­ ) days
uttchangecr., 

NOTE; 	This summ2ry does not reflect ch:mges In the Contnct Sum, Contnct Time or GU2nntced Maximum Price whlch have been authod?.ed 
by Construction Change Directive. 

PROGRAM MANAGER: JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. ARCHITECT: 	 DSGW ARCHITECTS 

ADDRESS 2 West First Street, Duluth, MN 5580 I 

By: ______-F-__ 

BOSSARDT CORPORATION 

ADDRESS 8300 Norman Center Drive, Ste. 770, Mpls, MN 55437 

BY: DATE: 8-~'t-11 
OWNER: INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT #709 

ADDRESS 215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 

By:,_.-:..-_______DATE:____ 

CAUTION: You should use an original AlA document which has this caution printed In red. 
An original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced. 

.. AlA DOCUMENT G7Ot/CMa • CHANGE ORDER. CONl;TRUCTION MANAGER-AOVlSER EDmON. 1992 EDmON. AlA­
:11.& .!:!~~~~~-~.':.~~~N~TtJTE o~ ~RCJU~crs. 17:\5 NE'«' YORK AVIlNUE. N:W•• WA.'iHlNGTON. D.C. 2()(~'i292 

http:authod?.ed


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 

 
 
To: Bill Hanson 

         School Board Members 
  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 1, 2011 

 
Re: Bid #1176, Bid Package #3, (Contract #1230) – Casework-Supply at Denfeld High 

School – Change Order #5 – Haldeman-Homme, Inc. 
 
Bid #1176, BP#3 (Contract #1230) – Casework - Supply at Denfeld High School was approved at 
the Regular School Board Meeting on February 23, 2010 with a bid of $272,130.00. 
 
Change Order #5 to this bid is to supply additional solid surface sill at the new window, supply 
PLAM raceway, supply revised casework for the FACS lab and a credit to supply the solid surface 
sills resulting in an increase of $17,922.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1176,BP#3 (Contract #1230) – Casework - Supply at Denfeld High School adding $17,922.00 to 
the previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $333,414.00. 

 
      Attachment 



I 
CHANGE 'ORDER OWNER· o 

CONSTRUCfION MANAGER-ADVISER EDITION CQNSTRUCTION MANAGER 
 o peo# 225 
AlA DOCUMENT G701lCMa ~.US - \ 2011 	 ARCHITECT o BID #1176 

CONTRACTOR oAUG- 8 2011 	 oFlELD 

(Instructions on reverse side) OTHER o 


PROJECf: 
DENFELD mGH SCHOOL 
4405 WEST 4TH STREET CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1~30-005 

. (NfilmundaddlY#) DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55807 
INITIA~JON DATE: 

7118/11 

TO CONTRACTOR: HALDEMAN-HOMME, INC. 
430 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD . 

PROJECT NOS.: 

(Name lind MltIrtu) MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55413 
CONTRACT FOR: Contract #1230 

Casework - Supply 

CONTRACT DATE: 2/23/10 

The ContJ:2ct is changed as follows: 

Provide material as necessary to complete the work for PR-228, PR-26, PR-283R, and PR-291 as noted on . . . 
attached page. 

1.8.0.#709 
FACIUTIES MGMT 

Not valid until signed by the Owner, Construction Manager, ArchItect and Contractor. 

The original (Contract Sum~) W2S •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 272,130.00 
Net change by previously authorized Chanae Orders .........•.••...•.......•..•...••... $ 43,362.00 
The (Contract Sum)~) prior to this Change Order was •••••••••••• $ :; 15,492.00 
The (Contract Sum)t<iJum.JC:X:JibIM~) will be (Increased) ~) by ,this Change Order •••••..........•..••....•••.••...•••..•••............•.••..•.•.. 17,922.00
,Th~ new (Contract Sum)~) including this Change Order will be .•.. 333,414.00 
The Contract Time will be ~d) (unchanged) by ••.••••••.••••••.••.....• zero <·0- ) days 
The date of Substantial COmpletion as of the date of this Change Order therefore Is ........•. unChanged. 

NOTE: 	This summary does not reflect chmges In the Contract Sum, Conmact Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authori7.ed 
by Construction Chmge Directive:. 

PROGRAM MANAGER: JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. ARCHITECT: 	 DSGW ARCHITECTS 

CONTRACTOR: HALDEMAN-HOMME, INC. OWNER: INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT #709 

2\533 

IndustrUll Boulevard, Minneapolis, MN 55413 ADDRESS 215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 

DATE: 'I BY: DATE:____ 

CAUTION: should use an original AlA document which has this caution printed In red. 
An original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced. 

AlA DOCUMENT G701IC11a • CHANGE ORDER • CON!,TROCTlON MANAGI!R..wYJSER EDmON • 1992 EDmON • AlA­
CU992 • THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 17:\'5 NEW YORK AVENUE. N:w.. WA.<iHINGTON, D.c. 20006-')292

WADlJIa..It.l......~......", -hAk__.c .....~ tic! ~ .............. '-__J ••..an _ ........-a ...... _ ..._.~.__ ..... 1___1 _____~ .....__ 


http:WADlJIa..It
http:authori7.ed
http:333,414.00
http:17,922.00
http:15,492.00
http:43,362.00
http:272,130.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 

 
 
To: Bill Hanson 

         School Board Members 
  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 6, 2011 

 
Re: Bid #1193, (Contract #1050) – Metal Lockers at Denfeld High School – Change 

Order #1 – Olympus Lockers and Storage Products, Inc. 
 
Bid #1193, (Contract #1050) – Metal Lockers at Denfeld High School was approved at the Regular 
School Board Meeting on June 24, 2010 with a bid of $170,374.00. 
 
Change Order #1 to this bid is to add combination locks at the lockers resulting in an increase of 
$25,795.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1193, (Contract #1050) – Metal Lockers at Denfeld High School adding $25,795.00 to the 
previously awarded base bid for a new contract total of $196,169.00. 

 
      Attachment 



1 
CHANGE 'ORDER 

CONS"rRUCTION MANAGER-ADVISER E~ITION 

AlA DOCUMENT G70IlCMa 
AUG 3 D 2011

AUG 23 2011 
(Instructions on reverse side) 

PROJECT: 
(Ntlmer:lIId4ddrws) 

DENFELD ruGH SCHOOL 
4405 WEST 4TH STREET 
DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55807 

OLYNWUS LOCKERS AND STORAGE 
TO CONTRACTOR: 6560 EDENV ALE BOULEVARD 
(Ntlmetllld4ddrws) EDEN PRAIRIE, MINNESOTA 55346 

The Contract is changed as follows: 
Provide labor and material as necessary to complete the work for RFCO-121as noted on attached page; 

\jot valid until ,signed by the Owner, Construction Manager, Architect and Contractor. 

170,374.00The onglnal (Contract Sum) ~) was .•...• " .•.••.•..••.••••.•••• s 
0.00

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders ••.••.•••...•...........•.•••.•.•..• s 

. 170,374.00 

The (Contract Sum) (~prior to this Change Order was •••.•.•••••• s 
The (Contract Sum) (c&Qi!i~wiII be (Increased) ()(~~(\~ by 25,795.00
this Change Order •..••...•...•••.........•...••.•..•.•.•..••.....•..••..•...••..• S 


196,169.00The new (Contract Sum) (~) including this Change Order will be ••.• s 
zero -0- daThe Contract TIme will be (i~ (unchanged) by ....•. , ....•••...•••....• uhcnanged. ys

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is .••..••••• 

NOTE: This summary does riot reflect ch21lges In the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed M2x1mum Price which have been authori7..ed 
by Construction Change Directive. 

ARCHI1'ECT: DSGW ARCHITECTSPROGRAM MANAGER: JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. 

ADDRESS 2 West First Street, Duluth, MN 55801~~~iIIMMI-liiast, Rm. IOU, Duluth, MN 55802 


BY:~___--::f--_DATE: 'ifz {'I BY'~ATE~1l 

BOSSARDT CORPORATION 

ADD 

(BY; , 

Em 

OWNER: INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT #709 

ADDRESS 215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 

BY:,_________ DATE:____ 

55346 

an original AlA document which has this caution printed In rea, 
~ An original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced. 

http:196,169.00
http:25,795.00
http:170,374.00
http:170,374.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 

 
 
To: Bill Hanson 

         School Board Members 
  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 1, 2011 

 
Re: Bid #1193, (Contract #3290) – Landscaping at Denfeld High School – Change 

Order #1 – Urban Companies, LLC 
 
Bid #1193, (Contract #3290) – Landscaping at Denfeld High School was approved at the Regular 
School Board Meeting on June 24, 2010 with a bid of $24,750.00. 
 
Change Order #1 to this bid is to provide a keystone retaining wall including crushed stone base and 
drain tile resulting in an increase of $5,750.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1193, (Contract #3290) – Landscaping at Denfeld High School adding $5,750.00 to the previously 
awarded base bid for a new contract total of $30,500.00. 

 
      Attachment 



I CHANGE 'ORDER _Af'" ~JCO#229CONSTRUCTION MANAGER-ADVISER E~ITION CONSTRUCTION MANAGER o BID #1193 ARCHITECTAlA DOCUMENT G70lICMa AUG 1 5 2611 
CONTRAcroR 0i,\UG 2 Z 2011 
FIELD 0 

(Instructions on reverse side) O'IHBR 0 
3299991OENF'Ew ruGH SCHOOL 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: PROJECI': 4405 'WEST 4TH STREET 
7/18111

(NIlIIIf! lind tldthws) DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55807 
INITIATION DATE: 

0807-03URBAN COMPANIES, LLC 
PROJECT NOS.:TO CONTRACTOR: 3781 LABORE ROAD 

Contract #3290 (NIlIllf!IIRdtlddreu) ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55110 
CONTRACT FOR: Landscaping 

CONTRACT DATE: 6/24110 

The Contract is changed as follows: 
Provide labor and material as necessary to complete the work for PR-277 as noted on attached p~ge. 

LS.O,.709
MCltmESMat1, 

ot valid until signed by the' Owner, Construction Manager,' Architect and Contractor. 

24,750.00
The original (Contract Sum) ~~ was ..•..•.....•....•.......• , .. s 
 0.00 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders ••.•..•...•.....•.••......•.•...•.•• s 24,750.00
The (Contract Sum) (~~l*lI:e1prlor to this, Change Order was •••••••••••• s 
The (Contl'2ct Sum) (~wiU be (Increased) ~by 5,750.00
this Change Order .•.........•....•.•.•.....••••.•.•.•..•.•.........•....•••..•.•• s 
 30,500.00
The. new (Contract Sum) (~) including this Change Order wiD be ••.• s 

zero -0­
The Contl'2ct Time will be (l~ (unchanged) by •......•..•..•...••.•.•.• tfuchanged~YS
The date of Substantial Completion as of the d:ne of thIs Change Order therefore is ..•••.•.•• 

NOTE: This summary docs not reflcct changes In the Contr.ICt Sum, Contract Time or Gu:uanteed Maximum Price which have been author17..c:d 
by Construction Change Directive. 

ARCHITECT: DSGW ARCHITECTS 
PROGRAM MANAGER: JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC, 

ADDRESS 2 West First Street, Duluth, MN 55801,~~~-.I~ Rm. 100, Duluth, MN 55802 

DATEBY: ~_-,-_----:.,....-_DATE: $1 'Z c.l tl BY ~.~ aiJJf/1( 
BOSSARDT CORPORATION 

BY: DATE: 

URBAN COMPANIES, LLC OWNER: INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT #709 
CONTRACTOR: 

ADDRESS 215 NOl1h 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 3781 Labore Road, St. Paul, MN 5~110ADDRESS: 

BY:_________DATE:---­
DATE: f!;BY: 

/) 

CAUTION: You should use an original AlA document which has this caution printed In red. 
An original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced. 

AlA DOCUMENT G701/CMa • CHANGE ORDER • CONSTRUCTION MANAGI:'R-MMSER EDITION. 1992 EDITION. 1.11,­
C>1992 • THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS. 17:\~ NEW YORK AVENUE. NW WAO:UJ>Jt':'r'n'" "',.. ,~n" r~~
wAa.... ur.h ••_11 _____... _t.._.. . ­

http:30,500.00
http:5,750.00
http:24,750.00
http:24,750.00

	1159-0330_SB_memo_CO__8_-Northland_Comcrete_-_Denfeld_9-6-11
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 6, 2011
	Re: Bid #1159, Bid Package #2R, (Contract #0330) – CIP Concrete/Foundations at Denfeld High School – Change Order #8 – Northland Concrete and Masonry Company, LLC 
	Bid #1159, BP#2R (Contract #0330) – CIP Concrete/Foundations at Denfeld High School was approved at the Regular School Board Meeting on August 31, 2009 with a bid of $372,370.00.

	1159-0330_-_CO__8_Northland_Concrete_-_Cenfeld
	1159-0510_SB_memo_CO__15_Red_Cedar_-_Denfeld__9-1-11
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 1, 2011
	Re: Bid #1159, Bid Package #2R, (Contract #0510) – Structural Steel/Metal Decking/Misc. Metals - Erection at Denfeld High School – Change Order #15– Red Cedar Steel Erectors, Inc.
	Bid #1159, BP#2R (Contract #0840) – Structural Steel/Metal Decking/Misc. Metals - Erection at Denfeld High School was approved at the Regular School Board Meeting on August 31, 2009 with a bid of $287,000.00.

	1159-0510_-_CO__15_Red_Cedar_-_Denfeld
	1159-0510_SB_memo_CO__16_Red_Cedar_-_Denfeld__9-6-11
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 6, 2011
	Re: Bid #1159, Bid Package #2R, (Contract #0510) – Structural Steel/Metal Decking/Misc. Metals - Erection at Denfeld High School – Change Order #16– Red Cedar Steel Erectors, Inc.
	Bid #1159, BP#2R (Contract #0840) – Structural Steel/Metal Decking/Misc. Metals - Erection at Denfeld High School was approved at the Regular School Board Meeting on August 31, 2009 with a bid of $287,000.00.

	1159-0510_-_CO__16_Red_Cedar_-_Denfeld
	1159-0840_SB_memo_CO__7_-_St._Germains_Glass_-_Denfeld__9-1-11
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 1, 2011
	Re: Bid #1159, Bid Package #2R, (Contract #0840) – Storefront/Windows at Denfeld High School – Change Order #7– St. Germain’s Glass, Inc.
	Bid #1159, BP#2R (Contract #0840) – Storefront/Windows at Denfeld High School was approved at the Regular School Board Meeting on August 31, 2009 with a bid of $253,066.00.

	1159-0840_-_CO__7_St._Germains_-_Denfeld
	1176-0920_SB_memo_CO__17_-_Minuti_Ogle_-_Denfeld__9-1-11
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 1, 2011
	Re: Bid #1176, Bid Package #3, (Contract #0920) – Drywall/Plaster at Denfeld High School – Change Order #17 – Minuti-Ogle Company, Inc.
	Bid #1176, BP#3 (Contract #0920) – Drywall/Plaster at Denfeld High School was approved at the Regular School Board Meeting on February 23, 2010 with a bid of $1,359,800.00.

	1176-0920_-_CO__17_Minuti_Ogle_-_Denfeld
	1176-0920_SB_memo_CO__18_-_Minuti_Ogle_-_Denfeld__9-1-11
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 1, 2011
	Re: Bid #1176, Bid Package #3, (Contract #0920) – Drywall/Plaster at Denfeld High School – Change Order #18 – Minuti-Ogle Company, Inc.
	Bid #1176, BP#3 (Contract #0920) – Drywall/Plaster at Denfeld High School was approved at the Regular School Board Meeting on February 23, 2010 with a bid of $1,359,800.00.

	1176-0920_-_CO_18_Minuti_Ogle_-_Denfeld
	1176-0920_SB_memo_CO__19_-_Minuti_Ogle_-_Denfeld__9-6-11
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 6, 2011
	Re: Bid #1176, Bid Package #3, (Contract #0920) – Drywall/Plaster at Denfeld High School – Change Order #19 – Minuti-Ogle Company, Inc.
	Bid #1176, BP#3 (Contract #0920) – Drywall/Plaster at Denfeld High School was approved at the Regular School Board Meeting on February 23, 2010 with a bid of $1,359,800.00.

	1176-0920_-_CO__19_Minuti_Ogle_-_Denfeld
	1176-1230_SB_memo_CO__5_-_Haldeman_Homme_-_Denfeld__9-1-11
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 1, 2011
	Re: Bid #1176, Bid Package #3, (Contract #1230) – Casework-Supply at Denfeld High School – Change Order #5 – Haldeman-Homme, Inc.
	Bid #1176, BP#3 (Contract #1230) – Casework - Supply at Denfeld High School was approved at the Regular School Board Meeting on February 23, 2010 with a bid of $272,130.00.

	1176-1230_-_CO__5_Haldeman_Homme_-_Denfeld
	1193-1050_SB_memo_CO__1_Olympus_Lockers_-_Denfeld__9-6-11
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 6, 2011
	Re: Bid #1193, (Contract #1050) – Metal Lockers at Denfeld High School – Change Order #1 – Olympus Lockers and Storage Products, Inc.
	Bid #1193, (Contract #1050) – Metal Lockers at Denfeld High School was approved at the Regular School Board Meeting on June 24, 2010 with a bid of $170,374.00.

	1193-1050_-_CO__1_Olympus_-_Denfeld
	1193-3290_SB_memo_CO__1_Urban_Companies_-_Denfeld__9-1-11
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 1, 2011
	Re: Bid #1193, (Contract #3290) – Landscaping at Denfeld High School – Change Order #1 – Urban Companies, LLC
	Bid #1193, (Contract #3290) – Landscaping at Denfeld High School was approved at the Regular School Board Meeting on June 24, 2010 with a bid of $24,750.00.

	1193-3290_-_CO__1_Urban_Companies_-_Denfeld

